

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

RADMILO STANISIC,
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
NEVIN STANISIC, ET AL

Plaintiff,

v.

STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
3:23-cv-01340-RNC

November 13, 2023

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Ruger Evaded Federal Regulation in Designing, Manufacturing, Marketing and Selling the “AR-556 Pistol.” 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Initial Complaint Alleged That Ruger’s Conduct Was Intended to Evade Federal Firearm Regulations..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE REMOVAL STATUTE IS STRICTLY CONSTRUED AND THE BURDEN IS ON DEFENDANT TO ESTABLISH THAT REMOVAL IS PROPER 4

II. REMAND IS REQUIRED BECAUSE DEFENDANT’S NOTICE OF REMOVAL IS UNTIMELY UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) 5

 A. The Initial Complaint Implicated a Federal Question on Its Face, and Thus the Notice of Removal Is Untimely. 6

 B. The Law of the Case Doctrine Precludes Defendant’s Attempt to Relitigate Its Objection to Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint..... 8

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE “SPECIAL AND SMALL” CATEGORY OF CASES REMOVABLE UNDER *GRABLE*..... 10

 A. Ruger’s Alleged Violations Of The National Firearms Act and The Gun Control Act Do Not Present a Sufficiently “Substantial” Federal Issue..... 11

 1. The Federal Issue Here is Fact-Bound and Not “A Nearly Pure Issue of Law.”..... 11

 2. The Federal Issue Raised by Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Sufficiently Important to the Federal System as a Whole. 15

 B. Exercising Federal Jurisdiction Would Disrupt The Federal-State Balance. 19

 C. The *Fleet Farm* and *Arm or Ally* Cases Do Not Support Removal Here. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbo-Bradley v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 73 F.4th 143 (2d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Barone v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 141 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Systems Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Cenatiempo v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 333 Conn. 769 (Conn. 2019).....	19
<i>Congregation Machna Shalva Zichron Zvi Dovid v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Kan. 2016).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Cuttillo v. Wellmore Behav. Health</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01174 (VAB), 2016 WL 3976543 (D. Conn. July 22, 2016).....	19
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	11, 12, 15, 19
<i>Erie Conduit Corp. v. Metro. Asphalt Paving Ass’n</i> , 560 F. Supp. 305 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	10
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Fracasse v. People’s United Bank</i> , 747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Franco v. Bunyard</i> , 261 Ark. 144 (Ark. 1977) (en banc)	18

In re Fugazy Express, Inc.,
159 B.R. 432 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....10

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... *passim*

Jefferson v. Rossi,
No. 01-CV-2536, 2002 WL 32154285 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2002).....18

K-Mart Enters. of Fla., Inc. v. Keller,
439 So. 2d 283 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)19

Kalina v. Kmart Corp.,
No. CV-90-26992019

Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Conn. Dep’t of Educ.,
397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

Lupo v. Hum. Affs. Int’l, Inc.,
28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir.1994)5

Martin v. Schroeder,
209 Ariz. 531 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....19

Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 894 (1986)15, 17, 18

MHA LLC v. HealthFirst, Inc.,
629 F. App’x 409 (3d Cir. 2015)15

Mihok v. Medtronic, Inc.,
119 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Conn. 2015)..... *passim*

Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC,
No. CV 22-2694, 2023 WL 4203088 (D. Minn. June 27, 2023)20, 22

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC,
770 F.3d 1010. (2d Cir. 2014).....16

Nasso v. Seagal,
263 F.Supp.2d 596 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)10

Nettelton v. Astrue,
No. 3:11-cv-1357, 2013 WL 1390042 (D. Conn. Apr. 4, 2013)8

New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC,
644 F. Supp. 3d. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)21, 22

Peek v. Oshman’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,
768 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989).....19

Phx. Glob. Ventures, LLC v. Phx. Hotel Assocs., Ltd.,
422 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

Pritika v. Moore,
91 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

Ramos v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
202 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2016)20

Roberts v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.,
No. 22-CV-6169, 2023 WL 6213654 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2023)20

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016).....13

Smith v. Kan. City Title & Tr. Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921).....16

Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC,
139 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D. Conn. 2015).....5

Spencer v. Duncaster, Inc.,
54 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. Conn. 2014).....4

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,
23 F.Supp.3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)13

Tisdale v. Pagourtzis,
No. 3:20-CV-140, 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....18, 20

Torah Soft Ltd. v. Drosnin,
224 F.Supp.2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)9

Vermande v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.,
352 F.Supp.2d 195 (D. Conn. 2004).....5

Walker v. Doe,
No. 3:17-cv-425, 2018 WL 4516672 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2018).....8

West v. Mache of Cochran, Inc.,
187 Ga. App. 365 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988).....19

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.,
261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....6, 7

Williams ex rel. Raymond v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.,
99 So. 3d 112 (Miss. 2012).....18

Zhaoyin Wang v. Beta Pharma, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-01790 (VLB), 2015 WL 5010713 (D. Conn. Aug. 24, 2015)5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 921–931..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. §§ 5801–5872.....7, 9, 12, 14, 21

26 U.S.C. § 6335.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....1, 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....22

Other Authorities

88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023).....17
